

No. 24-576

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NUTRAMAX LABORATORIES, INC. AND NUTRAMAX  
LABORATORIES VETERINARY SCIENCES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JUSTIN LYTLE AND CHRISTINE MUSTHALER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

AMY P. LALLY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 595-9500

DAVID R. CARPENTER\*  
SEAN A. COMMONS  
NICOLE M. BAADE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
drcarpenter@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 11, 2025

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS SUBSTANTIAL, RECURRING, AND REQUIRES THIS COURT’S RESOLUTION .....	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO OBSTACLES TO RESOLVING THE SPLIT .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Angell v. Geico Advantage Ins. Co.</i> , 67 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>In re Celexa &amp; Lexapro Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	10
<i>Favell v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , No. CV 23-846- GW-MARx, 2024 WL 4868259 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2024).....	6
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Brinker Int’l, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1457 (2024).....	8, 9
<i>Lab’y Corp. of Am. v. Davis</i> , No. 24-304, --- S.Ct. ----, 2025 WL 288305 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2025) .....	2
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 21- 7109, 2023 WL 4743013 (D.C. Cir. July 25, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1381 (2024).....	9
<i>In re Nissan N. Am., Inc. Litig.</i> , 122 F.4th 239 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	4
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bum- ble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Orshan v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-05659-EJD, 2024 WL 4353034 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2024) .....	6
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Sampson v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Schultz v. Emory Univ.</i> , No. 23-12929, 2024 WL 4534428 (11th Cir. Oct. 21, 2024) .....	9
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d) .....	7
